adjustments were made to Clarient�s financial information to conform to our financial statement presentation.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and
does not purport to represent what our actual consolidated results of operations or our consolidated financial position
would have been had the acquisition of Clarient occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of
our future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information does not give effect to any potential cost reductions or operating efficiencies which may result
from the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations also do not reflect any transaction,
integration or restructuring costs, as those costs are attributable to the Transaction but will not have a continuing
impact.

154

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 300

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NeoGenomics Clarient

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 3) Pro Forma

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,966 $ 1,102 $ (19,896) A $ 15,172
Accounts receivable, net 21,556 32,168 �  53,724
Inventories 2,967 1,775 �  4,742
Deferred income tax assets, net 821 7,089 (7,089) B 821
Other current assets 1,547 1,809 �  3,356

Total current assets 60,857 43,943 (26,985) 77,815

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 15,898 24,486 �  40,384
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET 3,928 92,801 (12,801) C 83,928
GOODWILL 2,929 149,046 59,208 D 211,183
OTHER ASSETS 129 �  2,444 E 2,573

TOTAL ASSETS $ 83,741 $ 310,276 $ 21,866 $ 415,883

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY/NET PARENT INVESTMENT
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 5,026 $ 6,915 $ (1,024) F $ 10,917
Accrued compensation 4,767 �  5,353 F 10,120
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,332 5,676 (4,329) F 2,679
Short-term portion of equipment capital lease
obligations 4,203 607 �  4,810
Short-term debt �  25,224 (25,224) G 10,550

10,550 E

Total current liabilities 15,328 38,422 (14,674) 39,076

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Long-term debt �  �  54,450 E 54,450
Long-term portion of equipment capital lease
obligations 5,743 150 �  5,893
Deferred income tax liability, net 821 7,089 (7,089) B 32,821

32,000 H
Other liabilities �  2,288 (494) I 1,794

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 301

Total long-term liabilities 6,564 9,527 78,867 94,958

TOTAL LIABILITIES 21,892 47,949 64,193 134,034

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
NET PARENT INVESTMENT �  262,327 (262,327) J �
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Series A preferred stock, $.001 par value �  �  100,000 K 100,000
Common stock, $.001 par value 61 �  15 K 76
Additional paid-in capital 82,256 �  121,335 K 203,591
Accumulated deficit (20,468) �  (1,350) A (21,818)

Total stockholders� equity 61,849 262,327 (42,327) 281,849

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY/NET
PARENT INVESTMENT $ 83,741 $ 310,276 $ 21,866 $ 415,883

See the notes to this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

155

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 302

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NeoGenomics Clarient

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4) Pro Forma

NET REVENUE $ 87,069 $ 127,224 $ �  $ 214,293
COST OF REVENUE 46,355 85,794 (12,512) A 119,688

51 B

GROSS MARGIN 40,714 41,430 12,461 94,605

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 23,808 29,412 4,458 A 56,598

(1,080) C
Research and development 2,689 17,369 (1,913) A 3,778

(14,367) B
Sales and marketing 11,999 19,188 �  31,187

Total operating expenses 38,496 65,969 (12,902) 91,563

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 2,218 (24,539) 25,363 3,042

INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSE�NET 929 3,951 5,289 D 8,942
(1,227) E

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 1,289 (28,490) 21,301 (5,900)
INCOME TAXES 157 343 �  500

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,132 $ (28,833) 21,301 (6,400)

PAID IN KIND DIVIDENDS 6,674 F 6,674

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 1,132 $ (28,833) $ 14,627 $ (13,074)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE�Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.19)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Basic 53,483 15,000 K 68,483

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE�Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.19)

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 303

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Diluted 56,016 15,000 K 68,483

See the notes to this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

156

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 304

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NeoGenomics Clarient

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(Note 4) Pro Forma

NET REVENUE $ 72,523 $ 88,470 $ �  $ 160,993
COST OF REVENUE 40,995 65,367 (9,010) A 97,428

76 B

GROSS MARGIN 31,528 23,103 8,934 63,565

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 21,036 18,549 3,464 A 42,461

(588) C
Research and development 2,342 2,810 (967) A 2,981

(1,204) B
Sales and marketing 8,569 12,404 20,973
Impairment charges �  42,138 42,138

Total operating expenses 31,947 75,901 705 108,553

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (419) (52,798) 8,229 (44,988)

INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSE�NET 623 1,411 3,967 D 5,045
(956) E

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES (1,042) (54,209) 5,218 (50,033)
INCOME TAXES 20 10 30

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (1,062) $ (54,219) $ 5,218 $ (50,063)

PAID IN KIND DIVIDENDS 5,340 F 5,340

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ (1,062) $ (54,219) $ (122) $ (55,403)

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE�Basic $ (0.02) $ (0.73)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Basic 60,414 15,000 K 75,414

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE�Diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.73)

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 305

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Diluted 60,414 15,000 K 75,414

See the notes to this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

157

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 306

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1�Description of Transaction

On October 20, 2015, NeoGenomics, NeoGenomics Laboratories and GE Medical entered into the Purchase
Agreement. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, NeoGenomics Laboratories, a wholly owned subsidiary of
NeoGenomics, will acquire from GE Medical all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of Clarient,